WHEREAS, authority exists in the Law and Funds have been budgeted, appropriated, and 
otherwise made available, and a sufficient unencumbered balance thereof remains available for 
payment. 

WHEREAS, the State has Appropriated and the Principal Representative has been authorized to 
expend the total sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for this project including 
all professional services, construction/improvements, project contingencies, furnishings, 
movable equipment, reimbursable expenses and miscellaneous expenses; and 

WITNESSETH, that the State of Colorado and the Contractor agree as follows: